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	Communities and Local Government Consultation on ‘Discrimination Law Review A Framework for Fairness: Proposals for a Single Equality Bill for Great Britain.’  Response from Zurich Financial Services


Dear Ms Hepher,

Zurich is an insurance-based financial services provider with a global network of subsidiaries and offices in North America and Europe as well as in Asia Pacific, Latin America and other markets. Founded in 1872, the Group is headquartered in Zurich, Switzerland. It employs approximately 58,000 people serving customers in more than 170 countries.

Zurich supports the Government proposal to simplify discrimination law into a Single Equality Act with clear, practical, common sense guidance and codes of practice for all.  We welcome the Government commitment to ensure it provides the necessary protection against real unfairness whilst taking a proportionate approach to the regulatory burdens on business.

As both a leading services provider and major employer in the UK, Zurich’s embedded philosophy and culture takes into account individual characteristics and promotes respect by all to others.  We pride ourselves in providing risk management services and products that cater for the individual consumer.  We recognise that a ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach is not suitable in the 21st century for financial protection.  The ability to individually underwrite accurately for financial protection risks is essential in order to continue to offer suitable and fairly-priced, risk-based rated products for the consumer.  The use of ‘differentiation’ is non-discriminatory if there is objective justification for its use which can be supplied by the insurance industry.

The Association of British Insurers will be responding on behalf of the industry and we have taken part in the response, however we hope the direct feedback form attached below is of help to the consultation.

Feedback

Chapter 1:  Simplifying Definitions, Tests and Exceptions and Promoting Compliance

Simplifying Definitions and Tests

Q1
Do you have any comments on our intention to keep the existing requirement for a comparator in direct discrimination claims? 

Yes, we agree that we should retain the need for a comparator. If there is no requirement for a comparator it may encourage people to bring claims of discrimination on the basis of bad / poor treatment rather than having to prove they have been treated worse than someone in the same situation who has no protection

Q2
Do you have any comments on our proposal to replace the separate definitions of discrimination in Part 3 of the Disability Discrimination Act with a single definition?

Yes, we agree that a single definition would make legislation easier to understand and apply

Q3
Do you agree that we should largely keep the existing approach in relation to discrimination on the basis of perception and association, except for an extension to protect against discrimination on the grounds of association with transsexual people?

Yes

Indirect Discrimination

Q4
Do you agree with our proposal to extend indirect discrimination to cover gender reassignment but not explicitly introduce it to disability discrimination law? 

Yes, this would ensure gender reassignment has the same protection as other discrimination legislation. The requirement for reasonable adjustments should address the issues of indirect discrimination on the grounds of disability.

Definition of indirect discrimination

Q5
 Do you agree with our proposal to harmonise the definition of indirect discrimination where it applies across the protected grounds? 

Yes, to ensure consistency and make the legislation easier to understand and apply.  We also recommend that if this is implemented, guidance will be required.

Objective Justification

Q6
Do you agree with our proposal to harmonise the objective justification test? 

Yes, to ensure consistency and make the legislation easier to understand and apply
Justification of disability discrimination

Q7
Do you agree that there should be a single test of objective justification for disability discrimination in employment and vocational training, goods, facilities and services, housing, education, private clubs and public functions?

Yes, in our opinion this should make the legislation easier to understand and apply
The threshold for reasonable adjustments

Q8
Do you have any comments on our proposal to establish a single threshold for the point at which the duty to make adjustments is triggered? 

Yes, a single threshold would make it clearer to disabled people, employers and service providers what their rights and responsibilities are under the law and this should result in a clearer and more consistent approach

Victimisation

Q9
Do you agree that the approach to victimisation in discrimination law should be aligned with the employment law approach? 

Yes, in our opinion victimisation should be determined on the basis of the treatment to an individual and therefore no comparator is required

Simplifying Exceptions
Genuine occupational requirement test

Q10
Do you agree that a genuine occupational requirement test should be introduced for all grounds of discrimination, with the exception of disability (where it is not necessary)?

Yes, it should ensure a consistent approach and permit organisations to take a more flexible approach to meet their business requirements.   If this is introduced, we would ask that a list of exceptions be provided for clarity

Q11
Do you think there is a need to retain any of the genuine occupational qualifications listed in the Sex Discrimination and Race Relations Acts? 

Yes, in our opinion we need to retain genuine occupational qualifications as follows:

· where they are for authenticity reasons

· to preserve decency and dignity

· where the duties are performed in a country whose laws and customs are such that those

· duties can’t be performed by a woman

· where duties are within a single sex establishment

· where duties include the provision of personal care

Genuine service requirement test

Q12
Do you support or oppose the introduction of a genuine service requirement test for differentiation in the provision of goods, facilities or services, housing and the exercise of public functions?

No comment

Specific Exceptions

Q13
Do you agree with the proposal for a unified approach where exceptions apply to more than one protected ground, where this is appropriate? 

Yes, in our opinion this will ensure consistency

Q14
Do you have any comments on our proposals for retaining the specific exceptions set out in Table 1 in Annex A? 

No comment

Q15
Do you agree that the exceptions listed in Table 2 in Annex A should be removed?

No comment

Q16
Is there any need to return an exception to allow insurers to treat people differently on the grounds of sexual orientation, where supported by sound actuarial evidence, beyond the end of 2008?

We do not use sexual orientation in our underwriting processes

Chapter 2: Public Functions

Q17 
Do you agree that there would be benefits in adopting a harmonised approach to the goods, facilities and services and public functions provisions are structured across all protected grounds?  

Yes, in order to provide consistency

Q18 
Do you think the exceptions could be streamlined in this area or do you think that there are any exceptions that should apply to public authorities that it would not be appropriate to apply to the provision of goods, facilities or services by private bodies? 

Yes, it is likely there will be exceptions which could apply and therefore provision for these to be lawful needs to be made

Chapter 3: Equal Pay

Q19
Do you agree that the distinction should be retained?

Yes, in order to maintain current case law decisions and to avoid the potential cost of claims for aggravated or exemplary damages and damages for injury to feelings
Q20
Do you consider there are further areas of the law of equal pay developed by case law, which it would be helpful to codify?  Please give details of these areas of legislation and any case law relevant to these

No comment

Q21
Do you have further suggestions on how we could simplify equal pay legislation or make it easier to work in practice?  Please provide further information on how equal pay legislation could be simplified to make it easier to work in practice

No comment

Q22
Do you agree that allowing the use of hypothetical comparators would be unlikely to give any benefit in practice.

Yes, in our opinion claims should be based on facts and real comparators

Part 2: More effective law

Chapter 4: Balancing Measures

Q23
What evidence is there of the extent to which the current “positive action” provisions are being used? Do you consider that the current provisions limit the actions that employers and others would like to take?  

We have seen very little evidence that the current “positive action” provision is being used.  The current provisions limit the action that employers and others would like to take as people are unclear as to what can or can’t be done and the purpose of it

Q24
Do you agree that it would be helpful for organisations seeking to make progress towards their goals of tackling under-representation and disadvantage to be able to use a wider range of voluntary balancing measures?

Yes, the use of a wider range of voluntary measures should avoid the need for additional regulatory burdens on organisations whilst at the same time allowing organisations that want to take action to do so. It will be important to provide clarity regarding the purposes of balancing measures.

Q25
Do you agree that measures to meet special needs in relation to education, training or welfare or any ancillary benefits should be permitted in respect of all protected groups? 

Yes

Q26 
Do you agree with these proposals for issuing of guidance by the Commission for Equality and Human Rights, but that the Commission should not have a role approving positive action programmes?

Yes, even if positive action programmes were approved by the Commission this would not prevent an individual from pursuing a claim

Q27
Do you agree that we should have a power to continue the operation of the current provision beyond 2015, if this is still necessary and proportionate?

Yes, only if it is still necessary and proportionate given that it is important that Parliament is representative of the make up of the country.

Q28
Do you agree that we should widen the scope of voluntary positive measures for political parties to target the selection of candidates beyond gender?

Yes, Parliament needs to be representative of the varied make up of the country

Chapter 5: Public Sector Equality Duties

Q29  
Do you agree that the race, disability and gender duties should be replaced by a single duty on public authorities to promote race, disability and gender equality?

No comment

Q30
Do you agree that it would be helpful to provide a clear statement of the purpose of a single public sector duty which public authorities should use as a foundation for taking action to promote equality and good relations?

No comment
Q31
Do you agree with the four areas set out in the proposed statement of purpose?

No comment

Q32
Do you think that the proposed statement of purpose adequately captures the need for work to build good relations and promote positive attitudes within and between groups and underpins efforts to build integration and cohesion?  

No comment
Q33
Do you agree that a single public sector equality duty should require public authorities to identify priority race, disability and gender equality objectives and take proportionate action towards their achievement?

No comment

Q34
Do you agree that public authorities should be required to review their priority equality objectives at least every 3 years?

No comment

Q35
Would it be helpful for strategic equality outcomes to be set by the appropriate national Government?

No comment

Q36
We would welcome views on the proposed new approach to supporting effective performance of a single public sector equality duty by requiring proportionate action towards the achievement of priority equality objectives, and on the four key principles we have identified. Do you prefer this approach, or an extension of the type of specific duties adopted so far in the race, disability and gender equality duties? Please give your reasons

No comment

Q37
If you prefer an extension of the type of specific duties adopted so far in the race, disability and gender equality duties, which elements of the specific duties do you think should be retained for a single public sector equality duty and why?

No comment

Q38
Do you think that the proposed single public sector equality duty should apply to all public authorities?

No comment

Q39
Do you think that a single public sector duty should be extended to cover a) age, b) sexual orientation; and/or c) religion or belief.  Please state your reasons, including examples of the types of disadvantage you believe are experienced by people because of their age, sexual orientation or religion or belief which could be addressed effectively through such a duty.

No comment

Q40
Might there be disadvantages in extending the duty to any of these groups?
No comment

Q41
Over what timescale do you think a single public sector duty and any extensions to it should be implemented to ensure we have learned as much as possible from recently introduced duties on disability and gender?

No comment

Q42
Do you think public authorities should be given the option to implement any new approach in advance of it becoming a legal requirement, enabling these authorities who have already taken an integrated approach to build on existing work?

No comment

Enforcements of Public Sector Duties

Q43
Do you think that there should be a single enforcement mechanism for the proposed single equality duty, enabling the commission for Equality and Human Rights to issue a compliance notice with or without an assessment, as appropriate in the circumstances, enforceable in the county court or Sheriff's court in Scotland?

No comment

Public Service Inspectorate

Q44
What do you think should be the role of the public service inspectorates in assessing compliance with public sector equality duties?

No comment

Q45
What issues would you like to see included in practical guidance on how public sector procurement can be used to achieve equality outcomes in the delivery of public services by the private sector, whilst ensuring that the guidance works well for business?

No comment

Chapter 6: Promoting good equality practice in the private sector

Q46
Do you think that an “Equality Standard” would be beneficial to businesses, employees and customers?

Yes, Zurich would prefer a non-accredited tool to enable organisations to tailor the initiatives to their particular business

Q47
We would welcome your suggestions for other ways in which good equality practice could be encouraged and embedded in the private sector

We would suggest a national website promoting good practice and supported/evidenced by examples from organisations

Chapter 7: Effective dispute resolution
Promoting Early Resolution of Disputes

Q48
Can you suggest ways in which Alternative Dispute Resolution could be used more effectively or widely to resolve discrimination disputes in the field of goods, facilities, services, premises and the exercise of public functions?

No comment

Q49
Can you suggest ways in which the role of Ombudsmen might be used more effectively to resolve discrimination disputes?

No comment

Improving the handling of Discrimination Cases in the Courts

Q50
Do you have any views on our proposals for enhancing discrimination expertise in the county and sheriff courts?  

No comment

Disability Discrimination Education Cases in Scotland

Q51
Do you think that the powers of the Additional Support Needs Tribunals for Scotland should be extended to include consideration of disability discrimination cases in education?  

No comment

Multiple Discrimination

Q52
Can you provide us with evidence illustrating any difficulties of gaining legal redress in cases of multiple discrimination?

We have no evidence
Q53
Are there particular issues you would want to see addressed in relation to multiple discrimination claims?

No

Part 3 – Modernising the law
Chapter 8: The grounds of discrimination
Disability

Q54
Do you have any comments on whether we should remove the list of ‘capacities’ from the definition of disability? 

Yes, in our opinion the list should be retained as it provides some direction/guidance for individuals when determining if they have a disability

Q55
Do you have any comments on our approach to addressing the needs of parents and carers?

Yes, we agree with the proposed approach as provisions are covered by employment legislation

Married Persons and Civil Partners

Q56
Do you consider that the protection for married persons and civil partners is still needed in the absence of a "marriage bar" in employment?

No, protection is given under other employment legislation therefore in our view there is no requirement for this to be specifically protected as is the case for unmarried partners and single people

Genetic Predisposition

Q57
Do you agree that there is no current justification for legislating to prohibit genetic predisposition discrimination?

Statistically sound fair discrimination by insurers can be confused with socially acceptable discrimination in the public eye and there is little robust evidence that some insurers are unfairly discriminating in this area.  

A determined industry effort, championed by the ABI, should be explored as a means to assessing the risks of moratoria and providing a solution which is based on fair and justified genetic predisposition discrimination with the overriding principle to ensure the fair treatment of insurance applicants.  This could serve to prevent people being put off from taking a potentially medically useful predictive genetic test and ease public concern about any discrimination in this area.  

Chapter 9: Age discrimination

Q58
What instances of unfair age discrimination outside the workplace against people of any age, are you aware of?

No examples

Q59
Is legislation the most appropriate and proportionate way of tackling harmful age discrimination?

No comment
Q60
Do you have any views on how, if we decide to legislate, we can target the legislation to avoid unintended consequences and disproportionate burdens on both public and private sectors?

No comment
Q61
Do you have any comments on any of the issues which would arise with a legislative approach to tackling age discrimination?

No comment
Chapter 10: Gender reassignment

Q62
Do you agree that we should prohibit discrimination on the grounds of gender reassignment in the exercise of public functions? 

Yes, in our opinion there is no justification for public functions to discriminate on the grounds of gender reassignment and therefore we support the proposal

Q63 
Do you agree that it is unnecessary to include school pupils and education in any extension to protect on the grounds of gender reassignment?

Yes, on the basis that it is very rare that a child will be planning to undergo or undergoing the process of gender reassignment we agree with the proposal

Q64
Are there any circumstances in which you consider that it is necessary for organised religions to treat people differently on grounds of gender reassignment?

No



Q65
Do you agree that we should retain the existing definition of gender reassignment? 

Yes, as the current definition is clear and easily understood

Chapter 11: Pregnancy and maternity

Q66
Do you agree that we should make less favourable treatment of a woman on grounds of pregnancy and maternity unlawful in the exercise of public functions? 

Yes, in our opinion there is no justification why public functions should be treated differently.

Q67
Do you agree that it is neither necessary nor appropriate to extend protection on grounds of pregnancy and maternity to school pupils and education in schools?

Yes, as other legislation and guidance already exists for school age parents we agree that it is not necessary or appropriate to extend protection

Chapter 12: Private clubs and associations

Q68
Do you agree that it is a positive benefit to have clubs which are set up for the purpose of offering the benefits of membership to a particular group, including single sex clubs catering for particular religions or beliefs or age ranges, along with those currently permitted under race, disability and sexual orientation law?

No comment

Q69
Do you agree with the proposal to make it unlawful for private clubs with 25 or more members (other than single sex clubs or those set up for members who are a particular religion or belief) to discriminate on grounds of sex and religion or belief?  

No comment

Q70
Do you agree that private clubs with 25 or members should not be permitted to discriminate against guests on the grounds of sex, race, sexual orientation and religion or belief, as is already the case on the grounds of disability?

No comment

Q71
Do you think that the law should address unjustified age discrimination by private clubs with 25 or more members (other than those set up to cater for a particular age range) if age discrimination is made unlawful in the provision of goods, facilities and services? 

No comment

Chapter 13 – Improving access to and use of premises for disabled people

Q72
Do you agree with our proposal for requiring disability-related alterations to the common parts of let residential premises? 

No comment.
Chapter 14: Harassment

Q73
Can you provide examples of harassment you think is occurring or could occur on grounds of religion or belief, sexual orientation, age or disability, which would fall outside the existing protections in discrimination and other law?

No examples

Q74
Do you think that express statutory protection against harassment on grounds of: religion or belief; sexual orientation; age; and disability should or should not be provided in any of the following:

(a)
the provision of goods, facilities and services?

(b) 
education in schools?

(c) 
the management or disposal of premises?

(d) 
the exercise of public functions?

No comment

Q75
Were statutory protection against harassment to be extended to one or more of the above grounds in one or more of the above areas, do you think that specific exceptions would be desirable?  

No comment

Q76
Do you think that harassment on grounds of religion or belief should be treated differently from the other protected grounds and that a different definition of harassment would be appropriate in this case? 

No

Q77
Do you think there is a valid distinction to be made between harassment in an “open” and in a “closed” environment and that the approach to its prohibition should be differentiated accordingly?  

No, in our view harassment is harassment regardless of the environment

Q78
Do you have any evidence of harassment by third parties in the workplace in relation to protected grounds other than sex? If so do you consider that it should be dealt with in a similar way?

No evidence

Annex B – Implementing the Gender Directive

Q79
Do you agree with the proposals in Table 1

Yes
Q80
Do you have any comments on the likely impact of the Gender Directive’s insurance provisions on providers and/or customers of insurance and related financial products?

Yes

Zurich currently uses extensive proprietary data to determine differences on price with gender being one of the many variable rating factors in some products such as private motor and life. If the proposal to maintain insurers’ ability to effectively underwrite using gender as one of the rating factors is held then we foresee no potential impact to consumers on either process or premiums as a direct result.  
If insurers were unable to price individual risks accurately, consumers could face significantly increased costs where this would not have been the case before.  For example, the removal of gender as a rating factor in private motor insurance would result in higher costs for female drivers with statistically-established safer driving experience.
We welcome the Government recognition that insurers should not have to publish individual data.  This is commercially sensitive data and would be anti-competitive.  Zurich is of the opinion that in order to protect this commercially-sensitive data, it is essential that it should not be a requirement for the body tasked with publishing to detail the firms that contributed.

We are pleased that in the draft guidance insurers will be allowed to continue to use a variety of data sources including proprietary company research, claims and other data which is necessary to continue to analyse the exposure and risk and therefore underwrite accurately.   We would, however, ask for confirmation that it will not be an additional requirement to publish this data alongside market data at any point for the reasons already discussed

The Government proposals include an exception that:

· calculations of premiums and benefits for a person who intends to undergo or is undergoing gender reassignment should be based on data relating to their birth sex and

· calculations for premiums and benefits for a person who has undergone gender reassignment should be based on data relating to their acquired gender.

The proposal also removes the requirement that a transsexual person must have a Gender Recognition Certificate to prove that they have undergone gender reassignment and that the proposals do not envisage that general policy terms relating to any pre-existing medical condition or history will be affected, enabling their continued use for risk assessment.

We anticipate that the removal of the requirement for a person who has undergone gender reassignment to produce a Gender Recognition Certificate could cause the insurance industry unforeseen difficulties in ensuring the correct rating factors are applied to each individual risk.  For example, if a consumer who was contemplating gender reassignment were to apply for insurance in their "to be acquired" gender instead of the current gender, the risk would be inaccurately rated as the premiums should be based on data relating to their birth sex at that stage.  In addition, once the policy is live, if the life assured were to undergo gender reassignment during the life of the policy, there will be no evidence provided to support this when future premium/sum assured changes are requested.
We support the proposal that general policy terms relating to any pre-existing medical condition or history will not be affected enabling their continued use for risk assessment.  To ensure accurate and fair rating is applied, the right for full disclosure continues including health and medical history for insurance applications in considering proposals to implement the Directive 

Q81
Should the ban on differences due to maternity or pregnancy costs be implemented in December 2007 or deferred until December 2009?

We believe they should be delayed until December 2009 to allow for any necessary systems or documentation changes.
Q82
Do you think ‘maternity’ should be defined for the purposes of the Sex Discrimination Act provisions covering goods, facilities or services and premises?  Please explain how.

No comment

Costs and Benefits

Q83
Please let us have your views on the estimate of costs and benefits summarised in the Initial Regulatory Impact Assessment

No comment

Equality Impact Assessment

Q84
Please let us have your views on the Equality Impact Assessment

No comment

Other Comments

Q85
Do you have any other comments about the consultation documents or the consultation exercise itself

No further comments

We do hope our feedback assists the consultation.  If you wish to discuss this in further detail with us, please do not hesitate to call me on telephone number 0207 648 3410
Yours sincerely,

Sophie Spink

Head of Government & Industry Affairs for European General Insurance


